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FOOD STAMP PROGRAM 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965 

215 
CHAP. 280 

Indian appropriations were supplemented from various sources within the De­
partment of Health and Welfare; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Depart­
ment of Indian Affairs the sum of $139.452. The breakdown of expenditures 
shall be as follows: 

INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF 

Personal Services 
All Other 

1965-66 

$ 9,072 
22,477 

$31,549 

1966-67 

(I) $ 4,240 
103,663 

$107,90 3 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Effective February 4, 1966 

Chapter 280 

AN ACT to Authorize the Department of Health and Welfare to Initiate a 
Food Stamp Program. 

Be it enacte,j by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Health arid Welfare jappropriation. There is appropriated from the General 
Fund to the Department of Health and \i\Telfare the St1111 of $34,730 for the 
purposes of initiating a limited food stamp program in cooperation with the 
Federal Department of Agriculture. The breakdown of expenditures shall be 
as follows: 

Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Estimated Federal Funds 
State funds required 

1965-66 

(5) $ 7,780 
3,600 
1,200 

$12,580 

2,800 
9,780 

Effective May 11, 1966 

1966-67 

(5) $23,500 
9,050 

400 

$32,950 

8,000 
24,950 


