

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION

January 17 - February 9, 1966

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Indian appropriations were supplemented from various sources within the Department of Health and Welfare; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Indian Affairs the sum of \$139,452. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

INDIAN AFFAIRS, DEPARTMENT OF	1965-66	1966-67
Personal Services All Other	\$ 9,072 22,477	(1) \$ 4,240 103,663
	\$31, 549	\$107,903

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 4, 1966

Chapter 280

AN ACT to Authorize the Department of Health and Welfare to Initiate a Food Stamp Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Health and Welfare; appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Health and Welfare the sum of \$34,730 for the purposes of initiating a limited food stamp program in cooperation with the Federal Department of Agriculture. The breakdown of expenditures shall be as follows:

	1965-66	1966-67
Personal Services All Other Capital Expenditures	(5) \$ 7,780 3,600 1,200	(5) \$23,500 9,050 400
	\$12,580	\$32,950
Estimated Federal Funds State funds required	2,800 9,780	8,000 24,950

Effective May 11, 1966